

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA (WESTERN)**

**JOANN CHASE ET AL.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**vs.**

**ANDEAVOR LOGISTICS, L.P.,  
ANDEAVOR, F/K/A TESORO  
CORPORATION, TESORO LOGISTICS,  
GP, LLC, TESORO COMPANIES, INC.,  
and TESORO HIGH PLAINS PIPELINE  
COMPANY, LLC.**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00143-DLH-CRH**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(7)  
FOR FAILURE TO JOIN A PARTY REQUIRED UNDER RULE 19**

**NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP**

**Jeffrey A. Webb**

Texas State Bar No. 24053544  
jeff.webb@nortonrosefulbright.com  
111 W. Houston Street, Suite 1800  
San Antonio, TX 78205

**Robert D. Comer**

Colorado State Bar No. 16810  
bob.comer@nortonrosefulbright.com  
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3050  
Denver, CO 80202

**Matthew A. Dekovich**

Texas State Bar No. 24045768  
matt.dekovich@nortonrosefulbright.com  
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77010

***Counsel for Defendants***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    Contrary to What Plaintiffs Argue, Supreme Court and Other Precedent Does Not Hold That Plaintiffs Have a Right to Bring This Case in the United States’ Absence. ....	1
A. <i>Poafpybitty</i> Is Inapposite—It Provides Plaintiffs’ Position No Support. ....	2
B. <i>Mottaz</i> Is Inapposite—It Provides Plaintiffs’ Position No Support. ....	5
C.    The Other Cases Plaintiffs Cite Are Also of No Help to Them. ....	5
II.   Plaintiffs Do Not Undermine Defendants’ Showing That the United States Is a Required Party Under Rule 19(a). ....	7
A.    Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Invalidate the 1993 Easement and Their Related Allegations of Wrongdoing Against the BIA Make the United States a Required Party. ....	7
B.    Plaintiffs’ Efforts, in the Alternative, to Enforce the 1993 Easement Also Make the United States a Required Party. ....	9
C.    Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Usurp the Role of the BIA and Frustrate—and in Fact Destroy—Its Ongoing Proceeding Make the United States a Required Party. ....	10
1.    The Regulations Make the BIA the Decision-Maker in This Instance. ....	10
2.    The BIA’s Role as Decision-Maker Does Not Implicate Any Constitutional Issues. ....	12
3.    Even if the United States Were Not the Sole Decision- Maker, It Would Still Be a Required Party in This Instance Because It Has Undertaken to Represent the Allottees. ....	13
4.    The Risk of Multiple Proceedings Is Real. ....	15
III.  Plaintiffs Concede the United States Cannot Be Joined. ....	15
IV.  Plaintiffs Do Not Undermine Defendants’ Showing That the United States Is an Indispensable Party Under Rule 19(b). ....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside Cnty.</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>Bird Bear v. McLean County</i> , 513 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>Choctaw &amp; Chickasaw Nations v. Seitz</i> , 193 F.2d 456 (10th Cir. 1951) .....	6, 14
<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.</i> , No. CIV-15-1262-M, 2016 WL 4440240 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 19, 2016) .....	6
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	13
<i>Houle v. Central Power Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-021, 2011 WL 1464918, (D.N.D. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. S. Rhode Island Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 798 (D.R.I. 1976).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. State of N.M.</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	7, 8
<i>Nichols v. Rysavy</i> , 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	17, 19
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Raypath, Inc. v. City of Anchorage</i> , 544 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	19
<i>Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13

*Two Shields v. Spencer Wilkinson, Jr.*,  
No. 4:12-CV-160, 2013 WL 11320222 (D.N.D. Nov. 26, 2013).....17, 18

*Two Shields v. Wilkinson*,  
790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015) .....8, 17, 18, 19

*United States v. Mottaz*,  
476 U.S. 834 (1986).....5

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....5, 7, 10, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) .....5, 7, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) .....16, 18

**Other Authorities**

25 C.F.R. § 169.410.....10, 11, 12

25 C.F.R. § 169.413 .....10, 11, 12

George Bogert et al., *The Law of Trusts & Trustees* § 869 .....13
